

Case No. 17-4125

**United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

WALID JAMMAL, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, No. 1:13-cv-00437-DCN**

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,
AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.**

Gregory V. Mersol
Gilbert Brosky
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
Key Tower
127 Public Square, Suite 2000
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-1214
Telephone: (216) 621-0200
Fax: (216) 696-0740
gmersol@bakerlaw.com

Pierre H. Bergeron
Lauren S. Kuley
Scott W. Coyle
Colter Paulson
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
221 E. Fourth Street
Suite 2900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 361-1200
Fax: (513) 361-1201
pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. American Family’s Challenges To The District Court’s Legal Conclusions Are Subject To <i>De Novo</i> Review	3
II. The Core Structural Factors Of The Relationship Demonstrate That American Family Correctly Classified Its Agents As Independent Contractors	6
A. Plaintiffs Concede That Many Of The <i>Darden</i> Factors Support Independent Contractor Classification.....	6
B. This Court And Others Rely Upon The Same Factors That Plaintiffs Concede To Find Independent Contractor Status.....	7
C. Plaintiffs Perpetuate The District Court’s Misunderstanding Of “Control”	10
1. Plaintiffs Misconstrue The “Right To Control” Under <i>Darden</i>	11
2. Plaintiffs Continue To Conflate Control Over “Manner And Means” With Control Over “Goals and Objectives”.....	12
3. The “Control” Exercised By American Family Is The Same Type Of “Control” Previously Permitted By This Court	14
III. Plaintiffs Fail To Defend The District Court’s Legal Interpretation Of Four <i>Darden</i> Factors	17
A. Plaintiffs Decline To Defend The “When And How Long To Work” Factor	18
B. Plaintiffs Fail To Discuss The District Court’s Erroneous Reasoning Regarding The <i>Darden</i> “Skill” Factor	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
C. “Additional Projects” Means Projects That Are Not Associated With The Sale Of Insurance	20
D. The “Hiring And Paying Assistants” Factor Does Not Require Absolute Control To Favor Independent Contractor Status.....	21
E. The Other Factors Cited By Plaintiffs Cannot Stave Off Reversal.....	22
IV. Plaintiffs Concede The District Court Failed To Find That The Individual Testimony Offered At Trial Was “Representative” Of The Class As A Whole.....	23
CONCLUSION	28
ADDITIONAL DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT LOWER COURT DOCUMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolute Roofing & Constr. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 580 F. App’x 357 (6th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Alberty-Velez v. Corp. de P.R. para la Difusion Publica</i> , 361 F.3d 1 (6th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hollander</i> , 705 F.3d 339 (8th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Birchem v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 116 F.3d 310 (8th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Brenay v. Schartow</i> , 709 F. App’x 331 (6th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>Bryson v. Middlefield Volunteer Fire Dep’t, Inc.</i> , 656 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Hi-Tech Video Prods. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 58 F.3d 1093 (1995).....	7
<i>Janette v. Am. Fid. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 298 F. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2008)	19, 21, 22
<i>Jeanes v. Allied Life Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Lerohl v. Friends of Minn. Sinfonia</i> , 322 F.3d 486 (8th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Marco v. Accent Publ’g Co.</i> , 969 F.2d 1547 (3d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Marie v. American Red Cross</i> , 771 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2014)	7

Michael v. Futhey,
 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 23589 (6th Cir. Oct. 23, 2009)18

Monroe v. FTS USA LLC,
 860 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 2018 U.S. LEXIS 1175
 (Feb. 20, 2018).....23, 24

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....*passim*

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Mortensen,
 606 F.3d 22 (2d Cir. 2010)8, 16

Plazzo v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
 892 F.2d 79 (6th Cir. 1989) (unpublished).....8

Rumpke v. Rumpke Container Serv.,
 240 F. Supp. 2d 768 (S.D. Ohio 2002)19

Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co.,
 207 F.3d 480 (8th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Solis v. Laurelbrook Sanitarium,
 642 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2011)4, 5

Speen v. Crown Clothing Corp.,
 102 F.3d 625 (1st Cir. 1996).....11, 20

Trs. of the Resilient Floor Decorators Ins. Fund v. A&M Installations, Inc.,
 395 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2005)11

Tyson Foods v. Bouaphakeo,
 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....23, 27, 28

Ware v. United States,
 67 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 1995)*passim*

Waxman v. Luna,
 881 F.2d 237 (6th Cir. 1989)4

Weary v. Cochran,
 377 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)*passim*

Wolcott v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.,
884 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1989)*passim*

Worth v. Tyer,
276 F.3d 249 (7th Cir. 2001)19

Statutes

Iowa Code Ann. § 91A.216
